

MAY 11 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STOLT-NIELSEN S.A., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ANIMALFEEDS INTERNATIONAL CORP,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

J. DOUGLAS RICHARDS  
BENJAMIN D. BROWN  
CHRISTOPHER J. CORMIER  
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS  
& TOLL PLLC  
1100 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 500, West Tower  
Washington, D.C. 20005

BERNARD PERSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
KELLIE LERNER  
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP  
140 Broadway  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 907-0868

*Counsel for Respondent*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Pages)*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. This Case Is Not A Good Vehicle For Review Because Section 10 Of The Federal Arbitration Act Easily Disposes Of The Petition. ....	6
II. The Second Circuit’s Ruling Does Not Conflict With The Decision Of Any Other Circuit. ....	10
III. The Second Circuit Properly Applied This Court’s Analytical Framework In Assessing The Type Of Arbitration To Which The Parties Agreed. ....	15

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Questions of arbitrability are reserved for courts, while procedural questions, such as whether an arbitration agreement permits class arbitration, are for arbitrators to decide. ....	15
B. <i>Bazzle</i> did not alter the analytical framework that established the dichotomy between questions of arbitrability and procedural questions. ....	18
C. The Second Circuit’s decision is consistent with this Court’s precedent. ....	19
D. The Second Circuit’s decision is consistent with the Federal Arbitration Act. ....	21
IV. The Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction Over This Dispute. ....	23
A. The arbitral award is not ripe for judicial review. ....	23
B. The arbitrators’ decision of a preliminary procedural matter is not an “award” subject to review under Section 10 of the Federal Arbitration Act because it is not final. ....	27

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. Whether the arbitration agreement permits the parties to seek judicial review is irrelevant because the parties cannot confer jurisdiction on the federal courts. ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>American Centennial Insurance Co.</i> <i>v. National Casualty Co.</i> , 951 F.2d 107 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>American Construction Co.</i> <i>v. Jacksonville, Tampa &amp; Key West Railway Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893) .....	26
<i>AT&amp;T Technologies, Inc.</i> <i>v. Communications Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) .....	16, 20
<i>Baesler v. Continental Grain Co.</i> , 900 F.2d 1193 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	12
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School District</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986) .....	23
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006) .....	18
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London</i> <i>v. Westchester Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 489 F.3d 580 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	4, 11, 12
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc.</i> <i>v. Bill Harbert Construction Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000) .....	28
<i>Dealer Computer Services, Inc.</i> <i>v. Dub Herring Ford</i> , 547 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	23-24, 25, 29
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	16
<i>Del E. Webb Construction</i> <i>v. Richardson Hospital Authority</i> , 823 F.2d 145 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	12
<i>Dockser v. Schwartzberg</i> , 433 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Dominium Austin Partners, L.L.C. v. Emerson</i> , 248 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Ehleiter v. Grapetree Shores, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Employers Insurance Company of Wausau</i> <i>v. Century Indemnity Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	12-13



## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glencore, Ltd. v. Schnitzer Steel Products</i> , 189 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	4, 11, 12
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008) .....	6, 7, 9, 28, 29
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Brothers Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916) .....	26
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>IDS Life Insurance Co.</i> <i>v. Royal Alliance Associates, Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Johnson v. Tele-Cash, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 1145 (2001) .....	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 857 N.E.2d 250 (Ill. 2006) .....	14, 22
<i>Lloyd v. Hovensa, LLC</i> , 369 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) .....	28
<i>Med Center Cars, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 727 So. 2d 9 (Ala. 1998) .....	12
<i>Metallgesellschaft A.G. v. M/V Capitan Constante</i> , 790 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	28
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital</i> <i>v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>National Park Hospitality Association</i> <i>v. Department of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003) .....	23
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> <i>v. State Energy Resources Conservation</i> <i>&amp; Development Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	23, 24, 26
<i>Pacificare Health Systems, Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003) .....	11-12, 17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pedcor Management Company, Inc. Welfare Benefit Plan v. Nations Personnel of Texas, Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , U.S. 553 (1923) .....	26
<i>Protective Life Insurance Corp. v. Lincoln National Life Insurance Corp.</i> , 873 F.2d 281 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	12
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974) .....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Rocket Jewelry Box, Inc. v. Noble Gift Packaging, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	25
<i>Shaw's Supermarkets, Inc. v. United Food and Commercial Workers Union, Local 791, AFL-CIO</i> , 321 F.3d 251 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Steelworkers v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960) .....	16
<i>Stein v. Geonerco, Inc.</i> , 17 P.3d 1266 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001) .....	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985) .....	23, 24
<i>Trade &amp; Transport, Inc. v. Natural Petroleum Charterers Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 191 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	28
<i>United Kingdom v. Boeing Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	4, 11, 12
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....	26
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Western Seas Shipping Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1061 (1984) .....	12
<i>Wise v. Wachovia Securities, LLC</i> , 450 F.3d 265 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 582 (2006) .....	8-9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Constitutions &amp; Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III .....	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C.	
§ 9 .....	28
§ 10 .....	i, 7, 21
§ 10(a)(1) .....	10
§ 10(a)(2) .....	10
§ 10(a)(3) .....	10
§ 10(a)(4) .....	5, 10, 27, 28
Revised Uniform Arbitration Act of 2000	
§ 6 .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	26
